GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Tariff Negotiations 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA requests from the Government of HAITI

Tar	iff Item No	Description of Prod		resent Rate of Duty	Proposed Rate of Duty
				(Gou	rde)
	1708	Bars, sheets, tubes, or wire, of aluminium neither gilded or silvere	d Kg.N.	1.00	0.20
	1718	Powder, leaves, liquid or paste, of aluminium	Kg.N.	3.50	1.00
θХ	12013	Fish, not named, dried	Kg.G.	20%	0.07
14 14	12013 a	Cod salted and dried	Kg.G.	20%	0.07
	12014	Fish in brine and fish dried and smoked	Kg.G. or ad val	0.17	0.07(1)
ex	12103	Wheat flour	Kg.N.	0.30	0.15
ex	12130 a	Apples, fresh	Kg.N.	0.525 r 17.6%	0.05

⁽¹⁾ Weight of brine to be excluded from dutiable weight.

CONFIDENTIEL

Octobre 1950

ACCORD GLALEAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

NEGOCIATIONS TARIFAIRES DE 1950

LISTE DE DEMENDES

Concessions tarifaires que le Gouvernemnt d'HAITI demande au CANADA.

Paragrapho du Tarif	Description du produit	Droits actuals	Droits sollicités.
28	Café vert N.O.P.	2 c par livre	l c par livre
105-E	Pelures d'oranges	Libre	Consolidation
535	Fibres de sisal	Libre	Consolidation.
570-E(1)	Tapis et sous-plats on paille	20 5	15 ; 5
611 - E(3)	Souliers et pantoufles en sisal	25	20 .5
156 - C	Rhum	\$:6 p P.G.	\$:5 par Proof Gallon
134,135, 135 (ъ)	Sucre brut	\$:1,28712 par 100 litres.	\$:0,50 par 100 livres



DÉLÉGATION DU CANADA

SECRET

Princes Hotel Torquay November 9, 1950

Dear Sir:

In accordance with document GATT/TN.2/A/6, dated 12 October, the Delegation of Canada and the Delegation of Haiti wish to inform the Negotiations Officer that they have completed bilateral tariff negotiations. Two copies of the lists of concessions agreed on are enclosed herewith. Each Delegation is forwarding a copy of its list of concessions to each other Delegation with which it has entered into negotiations.

Yours faithfully

for the Delegation of Canada

for the Delegation of Haiti

Negotiations Officer GATT Conference Room 10, Princes Hotel Torquay

TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO HAITI (Final)

These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO HAITI

Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate
Ex. 28	Coffee, green, when imported by manufacturers of coffee extract, for use exclusively in the manufacture of coffee extract, in their own factories per pound	1 ct.	1 ct.
105a	Lemon, orange, grapefruit and citron rinds, fresh, frozen, dried, sulphured or in brine	Free	Free
Ex. 535	Sisal fibre, not coloured, nor further manufactured than dried, cleaned, cut to size, ground and sifted	Free	Free
570a	Ex.(1) Carpeting, rugs, stair pads, mats and matting of straw	20 p.c.	17½ p.c.
611a	(3) Boots, shoes and slippers of sisal with cork, sisal, leather or rubber soles	25 p.c.	20 p.c.

Wand

Part II - Preferential Tariff

Tariff
Item
No.

Description of Products

Rate
Offered

(3) Boots, shoes and slippers of sisal with cork, sisal, leather or rubber soles

17½ p.c.

Present
British
Preferential
Rate
Offered

12½ f...

12½ p.c.
15 p.c.

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

Tariff Concessions granted by the Government of Haiti in response to requests received from the Government of Canada

ex. 12014 Fish in brine

20% or .17 Gourdes per kilogram gross

Note .- The specific duty will be applied on the weight of the fish plus the weight of the outside container, but excluding the brine, provided the exporting country furnishes a certificate of weight as defined in this note satisfactory to the Customs Authority of Haiti.